
 

 

Ryedale District Council, Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire, YO17 7HH 
Tel: 01653 600666  Fax: 01653 696801 
www.ryedale.gov.uk  working with you to make a difference 
 
 

 

1 Emergency Evacuation Procedure    

 The Chairman to inform Members of the Public of the emergency evacuation 
procedure. 
 

2 Apologies for absence   
 

 

3 Minutes   
 

 

4 Minutes Public Pack, 03/04/2014 Policy and Resources Committee  (Pages 3 - 8) 
 

 

5 Urgent Business    

 To receive notice of any urgent business which the Chairman considers should be 
dealt with at the meeting as a matter of urgency by virtue of Section 100B(4)(b) of 
the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

6 Declarations of Interest    

 Members to indicate whether they will be declaring any interests under the Code of 
Conduct. 
 
Members making a declaration of interest at a meeting of a Committee or Council 
are required to disclose the existence and nature of that interest.  This requirement is 
not discharged by merely declaring a personal interest without further explanation.  
 

PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS OR 
MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 
 

7 Delivering the Council's priorities 2014-2018  (Pages 9 - 22) 
 

 

 

 

 
Please Contact 

 
Nicki Lishman 

 
Extension 

 
476 

 
Date of Publication 

 
11 June 2014 

 
E Mail 

 
nicki.lishman@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

 
 
POLICY AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE 
 
Thursday 19 June 2014 at 6.30 pm 
  
Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
 
 

     Agenda 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 

8 Community Grants  (Pages 23 - 40) 
 

 

9 Proposed legislation changes re. combined authorities and economic 
prosperity boards  (Pages 41 - 62) 

 

 

10 Community Safety Partnership arrangements  (Pages 63 - 76) 
 

 

11 Exempt information    

 Certain information in this report is considered to be exempt as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) as the 
information relates to an individual. 
 

12 Sundry debt recovery procedures and commercial debt arrears  (Pages 77 - 92) 
 

 

PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 
 

13 Exempt information    

 Certain information in this report is considered to be exempt as defined in Paragraph 
3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended), as the 
information relates to the financial or business affairs of a particular person. 
 

14 Ryedale Folk Museum - request for investment  (Pages 93 - 112) 
 

 

15 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent.   
 

 



�

��������	
������������������� �� ����
����������������

�
�

�
��������	
�������������������

�
���
�������	����������������
���������������	�
�	�����
����������������
�
����	��

�
���	�������������� !���"�������	#��$������������%��	&� �������	#�����'��
���(��
)*���+�&��
�����
�����,����
� ,��������#��-��
��	
�-��
%��
�
�
,��������.����	����������/�,����
� 0������	����������+���$�����$/#�
�
$��)	*������	��0������������	.�����	����������1��������	��������	
��%�
�
2*��*��%�3�,�����	������������2���*��.����	�������������
�	��	
�-��	%��&���
�
�	�����	
�	���

�
��
�����
	�������������%�����4���������������4��	�	��4����	���

��4�	���-�&&����
�	
���%��
�-�����
�
�
��	����

�
55� ����������������	���

�
�����&��������*�
�0�������	����������$���6�
�

57� ��	�����������������������������������������
��	����������������
��������� !�"�
�

#�����	�
�
����� ���� ��	���� �0� ���� �����	&� �0� ���� ������� 3� �������� ����������
�����	&� ���
� �	� ���� 5��� 8�������� ����� �	
� ���� ����� 8�������� ����� ���
�����*�
��	
��&	�
���������������	������������������
6�
�

�
�

59� ��	����������������	�����������������$��%�	�����������
��	������&���
������ !�"�
�

#�����	�
�
�����������	�����0�������������-��(�	&����������
��	������:���������������
�����*�
��	
��&	�
���������������	������������������
6�

�
�

5:� '���	��(��	��
�

Public Document Pack Agenda Item 4

Page 3



�
[...]
��������	���������,�	������	�����	����	������$��%�	��
���������
��	�������������� !�"�
�

#�����	�
�
����� ������	�����0� ����,�	������	�&���	����	������-��(�	&����������
��	�
���� ��� ������ ����� ��� �����*�
� �	
� �&	�
� ��� ���� �������	� �� �� ��������
�����
6�
�
�

Page 7



�
�
�

�

��������	
������������������� 5� ����
����������������

�
�

�������	
����	�������	����
�
�6����� �@��200����� ����� �� ����*�
� 0���� ��������������?�������� ����� �	
� ����
����0�/E�����*����(������	&���	��0�������0�	����	�������
���*���
6�
�6���������������?��������������	����
*�����
�������������0�������A7�(��	
���
������������	���	����	��� ����������
�  ��� �	���
�� ���������	������������
�0� �����	���� ��	������%��(�	&������������	��������� 0���� ����+�������������
�	
��	���������0��������+�������?�������������#��	
���������
���������������
��������6�

�
�

9�� �	�����������	������������������	�
���
��������	�5�
�
���������	&�	�����������	�����������	&�����
������6����6�
�

Page 8



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 JUNE 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    19 JUNE 2014  
 
REPORT OF THE:  CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
    JANET WAGGOTT 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 2014-18 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to present the delivery against the Councils priorities in 

2013/14 to Council, summarise the challenges facing the Council for the next 12 
months and to reaffirm the Aims and Strategic objectives of the Council Business 
Plan for 2014/15 within this context.  

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That members note the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 

2013/14 and agree the challenges to be faced in 2014/15 that become the aims and 
objectives 

 
2.2 That members agree the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Business Plan 

for 2014/18. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 Members of the Council review the progress being made in delivering the Council’s 

priorities at every committee cycle. This report is the annual review and is an element 
of the Council’s performance management arrangements. 

 
3.2 The Council Business Plan sets the strategic priorities for the Council for 2014 to 

2018. The aims and strategic objectives are reviewed by members annually. 
 
REPORT 
 
4.0 BACKGROUND AND INTRODUCTION 
 
4.1 The Council adopted a set of priorities in March 2009 in the Council Plan 2009-13, 

and reaffirms the Aims and Strategic Objectives annually. The Council Business Plan 
has been revised following a full review of the plan and the Council’s delivery of its 
priorities undertaken in 2013/14. A review has also been undertaken of the 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 JUNE 2014 
 

information reported to members at every committee cycle . 
  
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT 
 
5.1 The Council Business Plan is the key policy statement of the Council and is 

complimented by other plans such as the Financial Strategy and Service Delivery 
Plans and strategies. Links to these can be found at the end of this report. 

 
6.0 CONSULTATION 
 
6.1 The Council engages with the communities it represents throughout the year and in 

relation to all policy development. The intelligence gathered from all engagement 
activities informs the delivery of the Council Business Plan and the annual budget 
process.  

 
6.2 This report will be considered by each of the Council’s committees ahead of its 

consideration by Council in July 2014. 
 
7.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
7.1 The Council adopted a set of priorities for 2009-13 which have been reaffirmed by 

Council annually. A review of the delivery of these, the context in which the Council 
operates and the challenges faced by the Council has been undertaken and the 
following priorities are proposed for the Council Business Plan for 2014-18 : 

 Aim 1: To meet housing need 
Strategic Objectives: 
1. To change and add to housing stock to meet the local housing needs 
2. To support people to access a suitable home or remain in an existing home 

Aim 2: To create the conditions for economic success 
Strategic Objectives: 
3. Place of opportunity – economic structure and supporting infrastructure 
4. Opportunity for people – increasing wage and skills levels through the provision of 
more and better jobs. 

Aim 3: To have a high quality clean and sustainable environment 
Strategic Objectives: 
5.  Reducing waste - sustain existing high levels of dry recycling, promotion of home 

composting and monitoring the impact of charging for green waste   
6.  To protect and improve the quality of our local environment 

Aim 4: To have safe and active communities 
Strategic Objectives: 
7.  Working with partners, statutory and VCS, to improve health and wellbeing of 

communities 

Aim 5: To transform the Council 
Strategic Objectives: 
8.  To understand our communities and meet their needs 
9. To develop the leadership, capacity and capability to deliver future 

improvements, considering options for alternative modes of delivery. 
 
7.2 The work undertaken in reviewing the Council Business Plan includes: 

• Review of the Council’s performance in delivering its priorities and the key 

Page 10



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 JUNE 2014 
 

performance indicators used to monitor and report performance to members 

• Review of the context in which the Council operates taking into account 
comparative data from a wide variety of sources. 

• Analysis of the feedback received from consultation undertaken 

• Consideration of the challenges which may face the place of Ryedale and its 
communities and the Council itself in the next 5 years 

7.3 Progress in delivering the Council’s priorities is reported quarterly to the Policy and 
Resources Committee and the Overview and Scrutiny Committee. These reports are 
complimented by the Revenue Budget Monitoring reports also submitted to the Policy 
and Resources Committee. These reports are av
[...]
2014/15 was again balanced without an increase in levels of Council Tax. The approach for the 2015/16 budget and beyond is currently 
under review.  
 

b) Optimising Technology 

Efficiencies were achieved by maximising the benefit of investment in IT and improved systems. This will continue in 2014/15 through the development of 
services delivered within the Business Hub. 
 
The Council achieved PSN compliance and launched a new website. 
 

c) Responding to Legislation 

The Council continues to work with partners in preparing for the implications of new legislation such as the Localism Act, Police Reform and Social 
Responsibility Act, Welfare Reform Act and the Health and Social Care Act. The new burdens placed upon the Council as a result of new legislation have 
been considerable and will continue to present challenges. 

 
d) Supporting Democracy 

The annual canvass was completed successfully and preparation for Individual electoral registration continue. The  European Elections in May 2014 were 

organised successfully and included a new location for the count ahead of and in anticipation of the triple election in May 2015 – General, District and 

Parish elections.  

 

 
 
  
 

P
age 22



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 JUNE 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    19 JUNE 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  COMMUNITY GRANTS  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To agree proposals for the operation of the Community Grant scheme. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 It is recommended that: 

(i) The Community Grant Scheme as outlined becomes operational; and 
  

(ii) Policy and Resources Committee appoint a Community Grants Working Party 
to recommend projects for grant support to Policy and Resources Committee 
on a bi-annual basis.  

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To enable Council to invest in appropriate small-scale, community-based projects.  
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks.  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 The scheme delivers on Council Aim 4: Active Communities. 
 
5.2 Consultation has taken place with the 2013/14 Community Grants Working Party to 

ascertain if any changes in criteria or operational practice are required. No changes 
were recommended by the Chairman. 

 
5.3 The recommendations made in this report are consistent with the recommendations 

made by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee through the review of support for the 

Agenda Item 8

Page 23



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 JUNE 2014 
 

voluntary and community sector. 
 
REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 
6.1 Budgetary provision of £45,000 has been made to operate a Community Grants 

scheme in 2014/15. 
 
6.2 In 2013/14, a Community Grants scheme was operated, with 29 projects receiving 

funding. Projects covered diverse areas including: 

• Sports and recreation (such as playing fields, sports groups) 

• Health and social care (such as counselling or support for older 
people.) 

• Community Buildings (village halls) 

• Heritage and local interest (such as WW1 memorial book). 
 
6.3 The scheme was well received by community groups, enabling small-scale, 

community-based schemes to come to fruition and larger schemes to attract match 
funding. All projects had some element of match funding. It was oversubscribed at 
each funding round. 

 
6.4  The Community Grants Working party met twice in the year to consider applications 

and make recommendations to Commissioning Board. 
 
6.5 Following consultation with the Community Grants Working Party, it is proposed to 

continue this process with the Policy and Resources Committee in 2014/15 and 
beyond (NB the availability of funding for Community Grants in 2015/16 and beyond 
will be determined through Budget setting and the allocation of any other appropriate 
res
[...]
.cook@ryedale.gov.uk 

 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 JUNE 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART A:   MATTERS DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED POWERS  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    19 JUNE 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT: PROPOSED LEGISLATION CHANGES RE COMBINED 

AUTHORITIES AND ECONOMIC PROSPERITY BOARDS  
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To agree a Ryedale District Council response to current proposals to amend 

legislation relating to combined authorities and economic prosperity boards. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 
2.1 It is recommended that the ‘proposed comments’ within this report be forwarded to 

DCLG as the response of this Council to the proposal to amend legislation relating to 
combined authorities and economic prosperity boards.   

 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 To safeguard the interests of the economy, businesses and residents of Ryedale and 

the functional economic area within which it falls.  
 
4.0 SIGNIFICANT RISKS 
 
4.1 There are no significant risks.  
 
5.0 POLICY CONTEXT AND CONSULTATION 
 
5.1 This matter relates to Council Aim 2: ‘To create the conditions for economic success 

in Ryedale’. 
 
5.2 This report is in response to a consultation by Government with local authorities, 

LEPs, the CBI, the LGA and the Institute of Directors on potential legislative changes 
regarding the establishment of combined authorities. No formal local consultation has 
been undertaken to inform this Council’s response.   

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 41



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 JUNE 2014 
 

REPORT 
 
6.0 REPORT DETAILS 
 

Background 
6.1  The Local Democracy, Economic Development and Construction Act 2009 enables 

the creation of Combined Authorities (CAs) and Economic Prosperity Boards (EPBs).  
CAs are a type of authority which may be set up, by the Secretary of State, at the 

[...]
n 4: Do you agree with proposal 4, and if so what procedural 
simplifications and changes would you wish to see?  
a) What benefits do you see arising from such changes?  

 Proposed response 
Given concerns raised in response to the proposals within this consultation this 
Authority considers there to be very limited benefits to the introduction of such 
procedural changes. 

 b) What risks, if any, do you see from such changes and how can these be 
mitigated?  

 Proposed response 
 The major risk is that changes would be introduced, without due consideration and 

input from affected authorities and partners, that would be counter to joint working to 
improve infrastructure and facilitate growth, particularly with two-tier areas.  

 
Proposal 5 – clarify scrutiny arrangements in combined authorities and 
economic prosperity boards  

6.18 Existing CAs and EPBs have one or more overview and scrutiny committees which 
hold members of a CA or EPB to account. Brandon Lewis MP stated during a recent 
Parliamentary debate that “Good governance practice will mean that such 
committees will be politically balanced, enabling appropriate representation of 
councils’ minority parties”; however, there is no legal requirement for minority party 
representation in the orders.  

 
6.19 Following this statement and the establishment of four CAs in April 2014, the 

Government wrote to the CAs setting out guidance on good practice with regards to 
overview and scrutiny committees. The orders provide that each CA must set up at 
least one overview and scrutiny committee, made up of at least one councillor from 
each member authority. No councillor who is a member of the CA itself may sit on the 
overview and scrutiny committee.  

 
6.20 The Government acknowledges that current evidence suggests that existing CAs are 

following good practice, but proposes to place guidance on a statutory footing “to 
reinforce the confidence all have in the effectiveness and accountability of CAs and 
EPBs”. Accordingly, the Government believes that legislation for CAs and ESP 
should be amended to mandate that every CA or EPB has one or more overview and 
scrutiny committee(s), which would be constituted and operate in accordance with 
the good practice issued in April 2014. The Government is proposing to change 
legislation to ensure this requirement will in future apply to every CA and EPB, 
including those already established.  

 
Question 5: Do you agree with this proposal to change legislation?  
Proposed response 

 Support in principle, although it is not clear how such arrangements would work in 
two-tier areas.  
 
Question 6: Do you have any further changes that you would like to see made 
to combined authority and economic prosperity board legislation, in particular 
to ensure that current policy as described in this document can be given full 
effect? If yes, please explain what these are and why you think they are 
necessary.  
Proposed response 

 It is vital that any changes introduced regarding CAs and EPB require due 
consideration to be given to the impact of any proposed changes on all of the areas 
affected, including the remaining parts of counties not included within the new body.  

 

Page 46



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 JUNE 2014 
 

7.0 IMPLICATIONS 
 
7.1 The following implications have been identified: 

a) Financial 
No current financial implications given that these proposals are at consultation 
stage.  

b) Legal 
No current legal implications given that these proposals are at consultation 
stage. 

 
 
Julian Rudd 
Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 
Author: Julian Rudd, Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
  
Telephone No: 01653 600666 ext: 218 
E-Mail Address: julian.rudd@ryedale.gov.uk  
 

Page 47



Page 48

This page is intentionally left blank



 

April 2014 
Department for Communities and Local Government 

Proposal to amend legislation relating to 
combined authorities and economic 
prosperity boards 
 

Consu
[...]
government/consultations/proposals-to-
amend-legislation-relating-to-combined-authorities-and-economic-prosperity-boards 

and we welcome the views of any individual who wishes to comment. 
 

How to respond 
 
8. Your response must be received by 24th June 2014. It can be sent by email to 

collaborate@communities.gsi.gov.uk or in writing to: 

Mariam Razak 
Department for Communities and Local Government 
Zone 3/J1 Eland House 
Bressenden Place 
London, SW1E 5DU 

 
Please title your response ‘Response to consultation on proposal to amend legislation 
relating to combined authorities and economic prosperity boards’ 
 

Confidentiality and data protection 
 
9. Any responses to this consultation may be made public. If you do not want all or part 

of your response or name made public, please state this clearly in the response. Any 
confidentiality disclaimer that may be generated by your organisation’s IT system or 

Page 54



 

7 

included as a general statement in your fax cover sheet will be taken to apply only to 
information in your response for which confidentiality has been specifically requested. 

  
10. Information provided in response to this consultation, including personal information, 

may be subject to publication or disclosure in accordance with the access to 
information regimes (these are primarily the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the 
Data Protection Act 1998 and the Environmental Information Regulations 2004). If you 
want other information that you provide to be treated as confidential, please be aware 
that, under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, there is a statutory Code of Practice 
with which public authorities must comply and which deals, amongst other things, with 
obligations of confidence. 

 

11. In view of this it would be helpful if you could explain to us why you regard the 
information you have provided as confidential. If we receive a request for disclosure of 
the information we will take full account of your explana
[...]
ee. Legislative Reform Orders need to be approved by both 
Houses of Parliament before they can be made. Legislative Reform Orders can take 
between six and eleven months, depending on the Parliamentary procedure, recess 
dates and other factors, from the point of the statutory consultation. 

 

 

 
 
 

Page 62



POLICY AND RESOURCES  19 JUNE 2014 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
PART B:   RECOMMENDATIONS TO COUNCIL  
 
REPORT TO:   POLICY AND RESOURCES 
 
DATE:    19 JUNE 2014 
 
REPORT OF THE:  HEAD OF ECONOMY AND INFRASTRUCTURE 
    JULIAN RUDD 
 
TITLE OF REPORT:  COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP ARRANGEMENTS 
 
WARDS AFFECTED:  ALL  
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To seek approval for the merger of the Ryedale Community Safety Partnership (CSP)  

with 6 North Yorkshire CSPs to create the North Yorkshire Community Safety 
Partnership. 

 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION(S) 
 
2.1 That Council is recommended to approve: 

(i) The merger of the Ryedale CSP with 6 North Yorkshire CSPs to create the 
North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership.(NYCSP)  

  
(ii) That the Ryedale CSP Delivery Team, ‘Safer Ryedale’, becomes the Local 

Delivery Team for the NYCSP. 
 
3.0 REASON FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 The proposal is made in the interests of efficiency and economy given the 

significantly reduced resources available for community safety in the County, 
alongside the background of significantly reduced budgets for most ‘responsible 
authorities’. It will enable an improved strategic approach to community safety issues. 

 
3.2 The Police and Crime Commissioner (PCC) has indicated that commissions for future 

community safety activity will be awarded to only 1 community safety partnership in 
North Yorkshire. 

 
3.3 All responsible authorities are being requested to consider and agree to the proposal 

by the end of July 2014, with the combination taking effect no later than 30 
September 2014, subject to the agreement of the Police and Crime Commissioner.   

 
[...]
is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 14

P
age 101

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 102

T
his page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 14

Page 103

Document is Restricted



Page 106

This page is intentionally left blank



A
genda Item

 14

P
age 107

D
ocum

ent is R
estricted



P
age 112

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes Public Pack, 03/04/2014 Policy and Resources Committee
	7 Delivering the Council's priorities 2014-2018
	8 Community Grants
	HEI Community Grants Part A Annex A
	HEI Community Grants Part A Annex B

	9 Proposed legislation changes re. combined authorities and economic prosperity boards
	HEI Combined Authorities Consultation Report 19 June 2014 Annex A

	10 Community Safety Partnership arrangements
	HEI Community Safety  Part B Annex A
	HEI Community Safety  Part B Annex B
	HEI Community Safety  Part B Annex C

	12 Sundry debt recovery procedures and commercial debt arrears
	s151 2 Annex A - RDC Sundry Income and Debt Guidance

	14 Ryedale Folk Museum - request for investment
	HEI RFM Part B Exempt ANNEX A
	HEI RFM Part B Exempt ANNEX B Backgound
	HEI RFM Part B Exempt ANNEX C RFM short term plan




Minutes of the meeting


 

Policy and Resources Committee 1 Thursday 19 June 2014 

 
 

 
Policy and Resources Committee 

 
Held at Council Chamber - Ryedale House, Malton, North Yorkshire YO17 7HH 
on Thursday 19 June 2014 
 
Present 

 
Councillors  J Andrews, Arnold (Vice-Chairman), Bailey, Clark, Mrs Cowling (Chairman), 
Ives, Legard and Wainwright (Substitute) 
 
In Attendance 

 
Will Baines, Jos Holmes, Peter Johnson, Phil Long, Yvette Turnbull, Julian Rudd and 
Janet Waggott.  
  
Minutes 

 
1 Apologies for absence 

 
Apologies were received from Councillor Fraser and Councillor Walker 
(substitute Councillor Wainwright). 
 

2 Minutes 
 

 Decision 
 
That the minutes of the meeting of the Policy and Resources Committee held on 3rd 
April 2014 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
Voting record 
5 votes for 
3 abstentions 

 
3 Urgent Business 

 
Members were appointed to the following Working Parties/Sub-Committees as 
follows: 
 
Senior Management Contracts Working Party 
The Leader of the Council, Vice Chairman of Policy and Resources and the 
Staff Champion. 
 
Resources Working Party 
Conservatives – Councilllors Arnold, Mrs Cowling, Mrs Frank, Mrs Goodrick, 
Ives and Legard. 
Liberals – Councillor Andrews and Councillor Clark 
Liberal Democrats – Councillor Mrs Keal 
Independents – Councillor Walker 
 
Community Grants Working Party 
Conservatives – Councillor Arnold 



 
 
 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 2 Thursday 19 June 2014 

 
 

Liberals – Councillor Clark 
Liberal Democrats – Councillor Mrs Keal 
Independents – Councillor Maud 
 
Sub Committee – Appeals Panel 
Chairman of Policy and Resources, Staff Champion and Vice Chairman of 
Policy and Resources 
 

4 Declarations of Interest 
 
The following interests were declared: 
 
Councillor Legard declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 14 (Ryedale Folk Museum) as he had been lobbied in support of the museum. 
 
Councillor Clark declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in all 
items on the agenda in his role as a County Councillor. 
 
Councillor Bailey declared a personal, non-pecuniary but not prejudicial interest in 
Item 14 (Ryedale Folk Museum) as he is a member of the North York Moors National 
Park Authority. 

 
PART 'A' ITEMS - MATTERS TO BE DEALT WITH UNDER DELEGATED 
POWERS OR MATTERS DETERMINED BY COMMITTEE 

 

5 Delivering the Council's priorities 2014-2018 
 
Considered – Report of the Chief Executive. 
 

Decision 
 
That the progress made by the Council in delivering its priorities in 2013/14 be 
noted and the challenges to be faced in 2014/15 that then became the 
Council’s aims and objectives were agreed, subject to minor amendments 
within the report. 
 
That the Aims and Strategic Objectives of the Council Business Plan for 
2014/18 were agreed. 
 
Councillor Clark asked that his vote against the recommendations with 
amendments be recorded. 
 
Councillor Joy Andrews asked that her vote against the recommendations with 
amendments be recorded. 
 
Voting record 
6 votes for  
2 votes against 



 
 
 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 3 Thursday 19 June 2014 

 
 

 
 

6 Community Grants 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure. 
 

Decision 
 
That: 
i) The Community Grant Scheme as outlined become operational; and 
 
ii) Policy and Resources Committee appoint a Community Grants Working 
Party to recommend projects for grant support to Policy and Resources 
Committee on a bi-annual basis. 
 
Voting record 
7 votes for 
1 abstention 

 
7 Proposed legislation changes re. combined authorities and economic 

prosperity boards 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure. 
 

Decision 
 
That the ‘proposed comments’ within this report be forwarded to DCLG as the 
response of this Council to the proposal to amend legislation relating to 
combined authorities and economic prosperity boards. 
 
Voting record 
8 votes for 
0 votes against 

 
 

8 Community Safety Partnership arrangements 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure 
 

Decision 
 
As follows: 
 
i) The merger of the Ryedale CSP with 6 North Yorkshire CSPs to create the 
North Yorkshire Community Safety Partnership (NYCSP) 
 



 
 
 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 4 Thursday 19 June 2014 

 
 

ii) That Ryedale District Council joins the North Yorkshire Community Safety 
Partnership. 
 
iii) That the Ryedale CSP Delivery Team, ‘Safer Ryedale’ becomes the Local 
Delivery Team for the NYCSP. 
 
Voting record 
8 votes for 
0 votes against  

 
 

9 Exempt information 
 

Resolved  
 
That under Section 100(A)(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 that 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following item as there 
will be a likely disclosure of exempt information: 
 
For agenda item 10 (Sundry debt recovery procedures and commercial 
debt arrears) - as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of 
the Act as the information provided relates to individuals. 
 
For agenda item 11 (Ryedale Folk Museum – Request for Investment) - 
as defined in Paragraph 3  of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act as the 
information provided relates to financial or business affairs of any 
particular person. 

 
 

10 Sundry debt recovery procedures and commercial debt arrears 
 
Considered – Report of the Finance Manager. 
 

Decision 
 
That: 
(i) The report is received by members 
 
(ii) The current position on the recovery of commercial debts over 3 months is 
noted, and 
 
(iii) That the current procedures for the pursuance of sundry debts are noted. 
 
Voting record 
7 votes for 
1 abstention 

 



 
 
 

 

 

Policy and Resources Committee 5 Thursday 19 June 2014 

 
 

 
PART 'B' ITEMS - MATTERS REFERRED TO COUNCIL 

 

11 Ryedale Folk Museum - request for investment 
 
Considered – Report of the Head of Economy and Infrastructure. 
 

Recommendation to Council 
 
That Council approves the recommendations in the exempt report. 
 
Voting record 
4 votes for  
3 votes against 

 
 

12 Any other business that the Chairman decides is urgent. 
 
There being no other business, the meeting closed at 9:10pm. 

 


